
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 30th June, 2015 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
 Fax: 020-8379-4455 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman, 
Christiana During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy 
(Vice-Chair), Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 29/06/15 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 MAY 2015  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Thursday 

21 May 2015. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 22)  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 
& Transportation. 
 
4.1 Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in 

the Members’ Library.) 
 

5. 14/04027/HOU - 27 PRIVATE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 2EH  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions 

WARD: Grange 
 

6. 14/05030/FUL - 405 COCKFOSTERS ROAD, BARNET, EN4 0JS  (Pages 
33 - 58) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions 

WARD: Cockfosters 
 

7. 15/00765/VAR - 20 CRESCENT WEST, ENFIELD, EN4 0EJ  (Pages 59 - 
68) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval and condition 03 of Ref: TP/80/1295 be 

removed. 
WARD: Town 
 

8. 15/01077/FUL - 34 HOUNDSDEN ROAD, LONDON, N21 1LT  (Pages 69 - 
82) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions 

WARD: Winchmore Hill 
 

9. 15/01938/RE4 - 1-30 LAWSON ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XJ  (Pages 83 - 
104) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town 

and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 and subject to conditions 
WARD: Southbury 
 

10. 15/01939/RE4 - 31-60 LAWSON ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XJ  (Pages 105 - 
126) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town 

and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 and subject to conditions 
WARD: Southbury 
 

11. 15/01940/RE4 - 2-72 OLD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XZ  (Pages 127 - 138) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town 

and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 and subject to conditions 
WARD: Southbury 
 



12. 15/02057/RE4 - 74-144 OLD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XZ  (Pages 139 - 158) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town 

and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 and subject to conditions 
WARD: Southbury 
 

13. 15/01076/FUL - 5A ST GEORGES ROAD, LONDON, N13 4AT  (Pages 159 
- 172) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Refusal 

WARD: Southgate Green 
 

14. 15/01088/FUL - 5A ST. GEORGES ROAD, LONDON, N13 4AT  (Pages 173 
- 184) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions 

WARD: Southgate Green 
 

15. APPEAL INFORMATION   
 
 Monthly decisions on Town Planning Application Appeals. 

(The update will be provided at the meeting.) 
 

16. PLANNING COMMITTEE DATES FOR 2015/16   
 
 To note the dates for Planning Committee for the Municipal year: 

 
Tuesday 21 July 2015 
Tuesday 11 August 2015 
Tuesday 1 September 2015** 
Tuesday 22 September 2015 
Tuesday 6 October 2015** 
Tuesday 20 October 2015 
Tuesday 10 November 2015** 
Tuesday 24 November 2015 
Thursday 17 December 2015 
Tuesday 12 January 2016** 
Tuesday 26 January 2016 
Tuesday 9 February 2016** 
Tuesday 23 February 2016 
Tuesday 8 March 2016** 
Tuesday 22 March 2016 
Tuesday 26 April 2016 
Tuesday 3 May 2016** 
 
** Provisional dates for additional Committee meetings / Planning Panels (if 
required) 
 
All meetings to commence at 7:30pm unless otherwise notified. 
 



Member Site Visits will be scheduled for 09:30am on the Saturday before the 
meeting, if required. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.5.2015 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev 

Jemal, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE 
and Toby Simon (Chair) 

 
ABSENT Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Christiana During and 

Christine Hamilton 
 
OFFICERS: Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Bob Griffiths 

(Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & Transportation), 
Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Catriona 
McFarlane (Legal Representative) and David B Taylor 
(Transportation Planning), Ned Johnson (Principal Officer 
Health Safety & Pollution)  and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 15 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
Councillor Alev Cazimoglu, Jubilee Ward Councillor 
Councillor Bernie Lappage, Jubilee Ward Councillor 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting, explained the 
order of the meeting and the deputation process. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Christine Hamilton, 
Christiana During, Dinah Barry and Lee Chamberlain. 
 
2   
ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
 
Councillor Derek Levy was elected as Vice Chair of the Committee. 
Councillor Savva proposed and Councillor Delman seconded. 
 
3   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING PANEL - EDMONTON UPPER SCHOOL -  9 
APRIL 2015  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.5.2015 

 

- 2 - 

The minutes of the Edmonton Upper School planning panel held on 9 April 
2015 were noted.  
 
 
5   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 APRIL 2015  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 28 April 
2015 as a correct record. 
 
6   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 3)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No.3). 
 
7   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
8   
14-04965-FUL  - EDMONTON UPPER SCHOOL, GREAT CAMBRIDGE 
ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1HQ  
 
NOTED 
 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, highlighting the key 
issues for consideration with particular emphasis on the impacts of the 
development on the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining and nearby 
properties, mainly associated with noise and floodlighting, balanced 
against benefits the facilities would bring to the school and local 
community. 

2. A Planning Panel was held on 9 April 2015. Following issues raised at 
the Panel, a revised Noise Impact Assessment had been submitted. 
The applicant had confirmed that the floodlighting would automatically 
switch off at 10:30pm. 

3. A member site visit took place on Tuesday 19 May 2015, when 
Members visited a couple of adjoining/nearby houses and also visited a 
similar facility in Barnet. 

4. The applicant would be required to undertake some archaeological 
investigation work prior to a final decision being made. 

5. One further letter of support to report from a parent/carer of a pupil at 
the school. 

6. Transport for London (TfL) confirmed they have no objection to the 
proposal. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.5.2015 

 

- 3 - 

7. An additional condition would need to be added requiring the 
submission of a travel plan. 

8. The deputation of Mr Gary Graham, local resident at 19 Lathkill Close. 
9. The statement of Councillor Alev Cazimoglu, Jubilee Ward Councillor. 
10. The statement of Councillor Bernie Lappage, Jubilee Ward Councillor. 
11. The response by Mr Tony Scott, the applicant (Powerleagues). 
12. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
13. Following a debate, the officers, recommendation was approved by the 

majority of the Committee: 5 votes for, 2 votes against and 1 
abstention. 

 
AGREED that subject to the satisfactory resolution of the heritage issues as 
set out in the report, the Head of Development Management / the Planning 
Decisions Manager be granted delegated authority to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions set out in the report and any additional 
conditions required to address the heritage matters. 
 
9   
14-04759-FUL - REAR OF, 10-12 ELMSCOTT GARDENS, LONDON, N21 
2BP  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the 
proposal. 

2. The deputation of Mr Jonathan Carolan, neighbouring resident. 
3. The response of Mr Chris Connor, the applicant. 
4. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
5. Following a debate, members voted unanimously not to approve the 

officers’ recommendation, but agreed to give delegated authority to 
officers to grant planning permission. 

 
NOT AGREED that immediate permission be granted. However, Members 
RESOLVED to give delegated authority to officers to grant planning 
permission subject to the height of the privacy screens to the balcony and 
terrace being increased. 
 
10   
APPEAL INFORMATION  
 
NOTED 
 
The Head of Development Control would provide appeal information at the 
end of the 12 month period. 
 
11   
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
NOTED 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.5.2015 

 

- 4 - 

1. The next meeting would be on Tuesday 30 June 2015.  
 

2. A Planning Panel meeting has been arranged for Wednesday 10 June 
2015, for the Alma Regeneration application. The Planning Panel 
meeting will be held at Alma Primary School, Enfield. 
 

 
 
 



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/2016 - REPORT NO   22 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
30.06.2015 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways and Transportation 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
Sharon Davidson Tel: 020 8379 3841 
 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 341 applications were determined 

between 08/05/2015 and 16/06/2015, of which 260 were granted and 81 
refused. 

 
4.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations
[...]

Ward: Town 
 
 

 
Application Number :  15/00765/VAR 
 

 
Category: Other Development 

 
LOCATION:  20, CRESCENT WEST, ENFIELD, EN4 0EJ 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Removal of condition 3 of ref: TP/80/1295 (that the premises shall be used 
solely as a dry cleaners or as a retail shop) 
 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Mustafa Kaya  
Safeline Services Ltd 
70 Sutherland Avenue  
Petts Wood  
Kent 
BR5 1RB  

 
Agent Name & Address: 
N/A 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That planning permission be deemed to be GRANTED and condition 03 of ref: 
TP/80/1295 be removed. 
 
 
 
Note for Members: 
This case would normally be dealt with under delegated authority, but has been put 
before Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Charalambous due to local 
objection. 
 
 
 



 
Ref: 15/00765/VAR    LOCATION:  20 Crescent West, Enfield North, Barnet, EN4 0EJ 
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 



 
 
1.  Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The site comprises a ground floor Dry Cleaners (Class A1) located to the 

north side of Crescent West.  The unit forms part of a larger parade of shops 
forming the Hadley Wood Local Centre.  The surrounding area is otherwise 
predominately residential in character. 

 
 
2.  Proposal 
 
2.1 The application seeks to remove condition 03 of consent conferred under ref:  

TP/80/1295.  This condition stated: 
 

That the premises shall be used solely as a dry cleaners or as a retail shop 
within Use Class I as defined in the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1972, and shall not be used for any other purpose without the 
prior permission in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the use of the premises does not detract from the 
viability of this group of retail shops, which provide a useful local service. 

 
2.2 The condition removes all 
[...]
forded by the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 2015 with respect to permitted changes of 



use, the removal of condition 03 is considered reasonable and justified 
and would be consistent with a simplified and flexible approach to retail 
development advocated by central government and would not serve to 
undermine the vitality or viability of the centre as a whole.  This is 
compliant with the strategic objectives of CP18 of the Core Strategy, 
DMD28 of the Development Management Document, Policy 4.9 of the 
London Plan (2015) and the NPPF. 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
8.1 That planning permission be GRANTED and condition 03 be removed.   
 





 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date : 30th June 2015 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841 
Mr Francis Wambugu 0208 379 
5076 

 
Ward:  
Winchmore Hill 
 

 
Ref: 15/01077/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  34 Houndsden Road, London, N21 1LT,  
 
 
 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing bungalow, subdivision of site and erection of 2 x 2-
storey 3- bed semi-detached single family dwellings, rear dormers, 1 x vehicle access, off 
street parking and rear amenity space. 
 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr S O’Mahoney 
DPA London 
25 Tudor Hall 
Brewery Road 
Hoddesdon 
Hertfordshire 
EN11 8FP 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Domenico Padalino 
DPA (London) Ltd 
25 Tudor Hall 
Brewery Road 
Hoddesdon 
Hertfordshire 
EN11 8FP 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That planning permission be  GRANTED  subject to conditions. 
 
 
Note for Members 
 
Although an application of this nature would normally be determined under delegated 
authority, the application is reported to Planning Committee at the request Councillor 
Hurer on grounds of overdevelopment of the site and out of character with the rest of the 
street. 
 
 
 



 
Ref: 15/01077/FUL    LOCATION
[...]
burban setting. The resulting density is therefore  the density 
recommendations. However, it should be noted that a numerical assessment 
of density represents a limited appraisal and must not be the sole test of 
acceptability for development proposals.  

 
6.2.3 In applying the density standards contained within The London Plan, 

consideration must also be given to the circumstances pertaining to the 
application site with regard to compatibility with the general streetscape in 
terms of scale and quantum of development, massing, setting and amenity 
space provision in reference to surrounding character and to other 
considerations of access/parking /servicing provision.   

 
6.2.4 It is considered the proposals have been designed and well laid out on the 

site with ample rear gardens and forecourt, providing adequate separation 
distance from adjoining neighbours and in conformity with the established 
street building line, roof and streetscape. It is considered that the amount of 
development proposed is appropriate for the site and would not detract from 
the character of the wider surrounding area. 

 
6.3 Impact upon the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 

Layout 



6.3.1 The proposed development is set in by 1 m from west boundary adjoining no. 
36, between 1.7m to 1m from east boundary with no. 32 and 7m from the 
front boundary to the south. The dwelling is set back marginally from the 
building line of the existing dwelling. To the rear, the single storey rear 
element extends beyond the building line of adjacent dwellings but the two 
storey element would be recessed forward from the line of existing bungalow. 
Given the set in from side boundaries and that no windows are proposed on 
the flank wall of the proposed development, there would be no issues arising 
with regard to overlooking or loss of light to neighbouring property.  
 
Scale and Massing 

 
6.3.2 The proposed development would be two storeys with a hipped roof form and 

with a d
[...]
e guidelines. The guidance also recommends that the finished 
floor to finished ceiling height for habitable rooms should be 2.5m. The 
maximum headroom provided in the proposed loft space bedroom would 
2.2m. Although below the guidance, this is not unusual for loft conversions 
and is considered acceptable given this proposal is to create an additional 
bedroom for an existing residential unit, rather seeking to create an entirely 
new residential unit within the loft space.   Furthermore, the layout of the 
dwelling is well laid out with ample space for its intended use and with 
adequate natural lighting provided from the side window and the roof lights. 

. 
 

6.5.4 Overall it is considered the resulting accommodation provided would be on 
balance acceptable.  

 
6.6  Other issues identified through consultation 
 
6.6.1 A number of issues have been raised by adjoining residents regarding the 

accuracy of the plans and the particularly the belief that the applicant is 
proposing to raise the height of the roof. The applicant has confirmed that this 
is not the case, that the eaves and ridge height of the property would remain 
the same.    

 
6.6.2 The impact of construction works on neighbouring properties, in the form of 

noise, dust and general inconvenience are unavoidable but a temporary 
consequence of development and cannot be considered as grounds to refuse 
planning permission. 

 
6.6.3 The planning application is only one element of a process when people are 

choosing to build or extend their properties. In addition to securing a planning 
permission, the applicant would be required to adhere to the Building 
Regulations and in certain circumstances comply with the provisions of the 
Party Wall Act. These would deal with such matters as the need to achieve 
minimum headroom above the staircase, deal with matters of drainage and 
the ability of the structure to cope with the additional loading associated with 
works in the roofspace, together wi
[...]
and 
the ability of the structure to cope with the additional loading associated with 
works in the roofspace, together with party wall issues. 

 
 
7.0  Conclusion  
 
7.1  The proposed hip to gable roof extension with rooflights to the side and a 

bulge over the staircase would not detract from the character or appearance 
of the surrounding area or have an undue impact on the amenities of 
adjoining residents. Accordingly, it is considered that the proposals are 
acceptable. 

 
 
8.  Recommendation 
 
8.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
 

1.  C60 - Approved Plans 
2. C 08 – Materials 
3. C51a - Time Limits 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 










	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 MAY 2015
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 22)
	5 14/04027/HOU - 27 PRIVATE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 2EH
	6 14/05030/FUL - 405 COCKFOSTERS ROAD, BARNET, EN4 0JS
	7 15/00765/VAR - 20 CRESCENT WEST, ENFIELD, EN4 0EJ
	8 15/01077/FUL - 34 HOUNDSDEN ROAD, LONDON, N21 1LT
	9 15/01938/RE4 - 1-30 LAWSON ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XJ
	10 15/01939/RE4 - 31-60 LAWSON ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XJ
	11 15/01940/RE4 - 2-72 OLD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XZ
	12 15/02057/RE4 - 74-144 OLD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XZ
	13 15/01076/FUL - 5A ST GEORGES ROAD, LONDON, N13 4AT
	14 15/01088/FUL - 5A ST. GEORGES ROAD, LONDON, N13 4AT



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.6.2015 

 

- 17 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 30 JUNE 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, 

Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie 
Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Dogan Delman, Christiana During and Jansev Jemal 

 
OFFICERS: Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Bob Griffiths 

(Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & Transportation), 
Izabella Grogan (Legal Services), Andy Higham (Head of 
Development Management) and David B Taylor 
(Transportation Planning), Jane Creer (Secretary)  

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 35 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
Councillor Terry Neville, Grange Ward Councillor 
Councillor Ertan Hurer, Winchmore Hill Ward Councillor 
Dennis Stacey, Chair – Conservation Advisory Group 

 
25   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Delman, During and 
Jemal. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Charalambous. 
 
26   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Charalambous advised in relation to application 15/00765/VAR 

– 20 Crescent West, Enfield, EN4 0EJ, that he had previously made 
written statements in the press supporting the retention of these premises 
as a dry cleaners and had also signed a petition to this effect, and, having 
taken advice from the Legal Services officer, had concluded that his 
previous actions could give the perception of pre-determination. Therefore 
he would not participate in the debate or vote on the application, but 
would address the committee as ward councillor. 

2. Councillor Pearce advised that she had knowledge of application 
15/00765/VAR – 20 Crescent West, Enfield, EN4 0EJ, had discussed her 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.6.2015 

 

- 18 - 

position with the Legal Services officer, and confirmed that she had an 
open mind on the decision. 

3. Councillor Chamberlain advised that he had been approached by a 
representative of the local residents’ association about committee 
processes in relation to application 14/04027/HOU – 27 Private Road, 
Enfield, EN1 2EH, and confirmed that he approached the decision with an 
open mind. 

 
27   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 MAY 2015  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 21 May 
2015 as a correct record. 
 
28   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 22)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 22). 
 
29   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting and councillor commitments. The 
minutes follow the order of the meeting. 
 
30   
14/04027/HOU - 27 PRIVATE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 2EH  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, highlighting the key 

issues for Members to consider. 
2. Further comments had been submitted from the occupiers of no. 25 

Private Road and circulated to Members.  
3. The inclusion of an additional condition requiring the window to the side 

facing dormer (facing no. 25) to be fitted with obscured glass. 
4. The statement of Councillor Terry Neville, Grange Ward Councillor. 
5. The response of Mr Craig Driver, Director, Hoopers Architects Ltd, agent 

for the applicant. 
6. The comments of Dennis Stacey on behalf of Conservation Advisory 

Group (CAG). 
7. Councillor Barry would abstain from the vote as she had been a member 

of CAG at the time that this application was considered. 
8. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
9. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was approved by the 

majority of the Committee: 5 votes for, 2 votes against and 1 abstention. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.6.2015 

 

- 19 - 

AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and the additional condition above. 
 
31   
15/01077/FUL - 34 HOUNDSDEN ROAD, LONDON, N21 1LT  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. A correction to the report that the incomplete sentence in paragraph 6.2.2 

should read “The resulting density is therefore in excess of the 
recommendations”, noting that a numerical assessment of density must 
not be the sole test of acceptability for development proposals. 

3. The deputation of Mr David Valentine, neighbouring resident. 
4. The statement of Councillor Ertan Hurer, Winchmore Hill Ward Councillor. 
5. The response of Ms Jessica Barnes, on behalf of Domenico Padalino, 

DPA (London) Ltd, the agent. 
6. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was approved by the 

majority of the Committee: 6 votes for and 2 votes against. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
32   
15/01076/FUL - 5A ST GEORGES ROAD, LONDON, N13 4AT  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, covering 

applications 15/01076/FUL and 15/01088/FUL, with the key differences 
highlighted. 

2. Since the agenda was issued, additional drawings had been received 
seeking to clarify a number of matters raised by the occupier of the 
ground floor flat during consultation. These drawings did not change the 
nature of the application but sought to address concerns raised that the 
height of the eaves and ridge of the roof were being raised. The up to date 
drawings were included in the presentation. The occupier of the ground 
floor flat had been provided with a copy of these drawings. Her comments, 
and the response of the applicant were reported. 

3. The deputation of Mr Angelo Montalto, agent on behalf of the applicant, 
and Mr Neil Wrynn (neighbour opposite at no.4). 

4. Receipt of a 141 signatory petition in support of the application, gathered 
by the applicant. 

5. Councillor Charalambous arrived at this point, but having missed the 
introduction, would not vote on the applications. 

6. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
7. A majority of the committee did not support the officers’ recommendation 

of refusal: 6 votes against and 2 abstentions  
8. Final determination of the application was adjourned to allow 

consideration of application 15/01088/FUL before making a decision. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.6.2015 

 

- 20 - 

9. A proposal that delegated authority be given to officers to grant planning 
permission, subject to appropriate conditions, was supported by a majority 
of the committee: 6 votes for and 2 abstentions. 

 
AGREED that Members resolved to grant officers delegated authority to grant 
planning permission subject to conditions and for officers to draft appropriate 
conditions. 
 
33   
15/01088/FUL - 5A ST. GEORGES ROAD, LONDON, N13 4AT  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager of the previous 

application 15/01076/FUL had also covered application 15/01088/FUL. 
2. Clarification that the side dormer did not form part of this application. 
3. The additional drawings received seeking to clarify a number of matters 

raised by the occupier of the ground floor flat during consultation applied 
equally to applications 15/01076/FUL and 15/01088/FUL. 

4. The deputation of Ms Breda McIver, neighbouring resident. 
5. The response of Mr Angelo Montalto, the agent on behalf of the applicant. 
6. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
7. The officers’ recommendation of approval was supported by a majority of 

the committee: 7 votes for and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
34   
14/05030/FUL - 405 COCKFOSTERS ROAD, BARNET, EN4 0JS  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Concerns had been raised by adjoining residents about consultation on 

the earlier refused application. The records confirmed that letters were 
issued to 401, 403, 407 and 409 Cockfosters Road and the Hadley Wood 
Golf Club who abut the site to the rear. These same addresses were 
notified of this planning application. 

3. The deputation of Ms Renee Landau, neighbouring resident. 
4. The response of Mr Stephen Birrell, Andmore Planning, the agent on 

behalf of the applicant. 
5. Members’ debate and queries responded to by officers. 
6. The officers’ recommendation was supported by the committee: 8 votes 

for and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
35   



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.6.2015 

 

- 21 - 

15/00765/VAR - 20 CRESCENT WEST, ENFIELD, EN4 0EJ  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, including details 

regarding two previously submitted prior approval applications, and 
clarification of the issue for Members to consider. 

2. The deputation of Mr Kam Kotecha, on behalf of Sharad and Bharti Modi, 
tenants of 20 Crescent West. 

3. The statement of Councillor Jason Charalambous, Cockfosters Ward 
Councillor, following which he took no part in the debate or vote. 

4. The response of Mr Mustafa Kaya, the landlord and applicant. 
5. Members’ debate, and queries responded to by officers. 
6. Councillor Pearce’s statement that she would abstain from voting. 
7. The officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the 

committee: 6 votes for, 1 against and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be deemed to be granted and condition 03 
of ref: TP/80/1295 be removed. 
 
36   
15/01938/RE4 - 1-30 LAWSON ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XJ  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The final four applications, relating to existing residential blocks on the 

Lytchet Way Estate, were debated together, with individual votes taken on 
each application. 

2. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
3. The text at para 6.3.14 of each report had been superseded by that 

already circulated to Members, which states: 
While it is clear that some of the units do fall below specified standards for 
2-bed, 4-person flats, the difference in each case is marginal and 
consideration must be given to the functionality of the associated spaces 
that belie a simple numerical analysis. In this regard, and having reviewed 
the nature of the spaces provided, it is clear that the units would achieve 
minimum size standards advocated by the Housing SPG for each of the 
stated rooms, with a number of the living / dining rooms exceeding 
relevant thresholds and the provision of two functional bedrooms. Regard 
must also be given to the constraints inherent in utilising the existing 
building footprint and the need to ensure that the flats could utilise the 
existing core. In this regard, it is considered that the units provide 
functional and usable space that in terms of individual rooms achieve 
specified standards and hence the nature of the spaces created is such 
that an exception to specified standards can in this instance be justified. 

4. The table on page 150 of the report, para 6.3.13 contained an error – Flat 
B and Flat C should in fact be 2b4p units, not 1b2p as stated. 

5. Members’ comments, and queries responded to by officers. 
6. The support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation: 8 votes for 

and 1 abstention. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.6.2015 

 

- 22 - 

 
AGREED that planning permission be deemed to be granted in accordance 
with Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
37   
15/01939/RE4 - 31-60 LAWSON ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XJ  
 
NOTED the support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation: 8 
votes for and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be deemed to be granted in accordance 
with Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
38   
15/01940/RE4 - 2-72 OLD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XZ  
 
NOTED the unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be deemed to be granted in accordance 
with Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
39   
15/02057/RE4 - 74-144 OLD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XZ  
 
NOTED the support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation: 8 
votes for and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be deemed to be granted in accordance 
with Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
40   
APPEAL INFORMATION  
 
NOTED the verbal update from the Head of Development Management on the 
monthly decisions on Town Planning Application Appeals: that there had been 
eight appeal decisions, in which the Council had been successful in six, which 
was a 75% success rate. 
 
41   
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATES FOR 2015/16  
 
NOTED the dates for Planning Committee for the 2015/16 Municipal year. 
 
 
 


